

July 2, 2020

Sean McGarvey President

Brent Booker Secretary-Treasurer

Newton B. Jones Boilermakers

Kinsey M. Robinson Roofers

> James P. Hoffa Teamsters

Terry O'Sullivan LiUNA

Frank J. Christensen Elevator Constructors

Kenneth E. Rigmaiden Painters and Atlied Trades

> James T. Callahan Operating Engineers

Joseph Sellers, Jr. SMART

Lonnie R. Stephenson IBEW

> Eric M. Dean Ironworkers

James P. McCourt Insulators

Daniel E. Stepano Plasterers' and Cement Masons'

Mark McManus

Timothy J. Driscoll BAC

#### SENT ELECTRONICALLY

Tom Lemmon, Business Manager San Diego County Building and Construction Trades Council 3737 Camino del Rio South San Diego, CA 92108 tom@sdbuildingtrades.com

Dear Brother Lemmon:

We are in receipt of your proposed Project Labor Agreement for the Riverwalk Sand Diego Project in San Diego, CA (#2698-20).

After careful review of your submitted PLA, the Committee recommended its approval. Therefore, NABTU also gives its approval to proceed.

It is the duty and responsibility of your Council to notify all affiliates of the pre-job conference, whether they have any equity in the project or not. The affiliates can make the decision to attend or not, based on the nature of the pre-job.

With kind personal regards, I am

Sincerely and fraternally,

Brent Booker

Secretary-Treasurer

cc: Project Review Committee



#### PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT

#### RIVERWALK SAN DIEGO PROJECT

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

**BETWEEN** 

**AND** 

SAN DIEGO COUNTY BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL

#### 1. INITIAL PROVISIONS

- 1.1 This Project Labor Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by

  ("Primary Employer"), and the San Diego County Building &
  Construction Trades Council ("Council") and its affiliated local unions that have executed this
  Agreement, all of whom are referred to collectively as the "Unions." It shall become effective as
  of the date of the first construction permit for the Riverwalk San Diego Project.
- 1.2 The Riverwalk San Diego Project (the "Project") is comprised of the following components: (a) construction of 150,000 square feet of retail space (the "Retail Component"), (b) 4,300 residential units (the "Residential Component"), (c) 1,000,000 square feet of office space (the "Office Component"), and (d) associated infrastructure and related improvements (the "Horizontal Infrastructure Component"). The Horizontal Infrastructure Component consists of two subcomponents: (i) initial demolition, site clearing, and grubbing, removal of site debris to prepare for construction, rough site grading (to within two-tenths of a foot), and all interior engineering and utility work up to the various parcel property (curb) lines (the "Backbone Subcomponent") and certain public improvements required as a condition of public approval and subject to the California Prevailing Wage Law (the "Public Works Subcomponent"). The Public Works Subcomponent includes road improvements, the Fashion Valley Road Bridge, traffic mitigations and signals and a trolley stop and crossings (and rail if installation is Owner's responsibility). Separately, a regional park, River Park, will be established on property contributed by the Owner to the City. The River Park development is under the control of the City and is not part of this Agreement. The Project will be constructed on an approximately 103acre site on the location of the former Riverwalk Golf Course located on the south side of Friars Road, west of Fashion Valley Road, City of San Diego, San Diego County, California (the "Project Real Property"). SD Riverwalk LLC ("Owner") controls the site at which the Project will be constructed. It is understood and agreed by and between the parties to this Agreement that the final plans for the Project may be subject to design changes and modifications, or may be revised as a result of the approval by those public agencies possessing lawful approval authority over the Project, and that this Agreement defines the specific components of the Project that shall be "Covered Work" as such components are finally approved by such entities and agencies.

- 1.3 Primary Employer is a contractor primarily engaged in the building and construction industry. Primary Employer has been authorized by the Owner to enter into this Agreement with respect to the Project.
- 1.4 As provided below, all project managers, construction managers, contractors, subcontractors or other persons or entities assigning, awarding or subcontracting Covered Work (as defined in Section 2.1), or authorizing another party to assign, award or subcontract Covered Work, or performing Covered Work, will be subject to this Agreement by executing Attachment A, the Employer Agreement To Be Bound (all of whom, including the Primary Employer, are individually and collectively referred to as "Employer" or "Employers").
- 1.5 This Agreement shall be binding only with respect to this Project and only on the Employer entities executing this Agreement. It shall not apply to their respective parents, affiliates or subsidiaries.
- 1.6 The Unions are labor organizations whose members are construction industry employees who generally work in close proximity to one another at construction job sites and whose jobs are closely related and coordinated. Each of the Unions is a party to a multi-employer collective bargaining agreement ("Master Agreement" or "Master Labor Agreement") that covers the geographic area of the Project. Where the term Master Agreement or Master Labor Agreement is used, it refers to the local area collective bargaining agreements negotiated and executed from time to time by (i) licensed construction contractors and their applicable multiemployer associations and (ii) Local Unions having jurisdiction over Covered Work. If there is a conflict between this Agreement and any Master Agreement, then the provisions of this Agreement shall control.
- 1.7 A large labor pool represented by the Unions will be required to execute the work involved in the Project. Employers wish, and it is the purpose of this Agreement, to ensure that a sufficient supply of skilled craft workers are available at the Project, that all construction work and related work performed by the members of the Unions on this Project shall proceed continuously, without interruption, in a safe and efficient manner, economically with due consideration for the protection of labor standards, wages and working conditions.
- 1.8 In furtherance of these purposes and to secure optimum productivity, harmonious relations between the parties and the orderly performance of the work, the parties to this Agreement have endeavored to establish adequate and fair wage levels and working conditions

and to protect the Project against strikes and lockouts and other interference with the process of the work.

1.9 In the interest of the future of the construction industry in the local area, of which the Unions are a vital part, and to maintain the most efficient and competitive posture possible, the Unions pledge to work and cooperate with the management of the Project to produce the most efficient utilization of labor and equipment in accordance with this Agreement.

#### 2. <u>SCOPE OF AGREEMENT</u>

- 2.1 This Agreement covers work within the Project that is defined as "Covered Work." Work not defined as Covered Work shall be defined as "Non-Covered Work."
  - 2.2 Covered Work shall apply and be limited to:
  - 2.2.1 All work within the Horizontal Infrastructure Component consisting of the Backbone Subcomponent and the Public Works Subcomponent.
  - 2.2.2 All work within the property lines of the Office Component area in the Southeast corner of the Project including construction of the building core and shell, but excluding all tenant and common area improvements and exterior landscaping and any other work that is part of the Retail Component within the Office Component area, such as individual pads for restaurants or other predominately retail uses, subject to the provisions of Section 3.3.3 herein.
- 2.3 Within Covered Work, this Agreement covers all on-site construction (including related alteration, painting or repair that is part of the initial overall construction) of buildings, structures and other works and related activities that is within the craft jurisdiction of one of the Unions and that is directly or indirectly part of the Covered Work, including, without limitation, pipelines (including those in offsite linear corridors built to serve the Project), pumps, pump stations, start-up, site preparation, survey work, field soils and material inspection and testing, all on-site fabrication work provided such work is within the fabrication provision of a local master or national agreement of one of the Unions, demolition of existing structures, and all construction, demolition or improvements required to be performed as a condition of approval by any public agency. On-site fabrication work includes work undertaken in temporary yards or temporary areas near the Project. Off-site fabrication work shall be excluded. On-site construction shall also include the site of any batch plant constructed solely to supply materials to the Project. This Agreement also covers the construction of off-site utilities if a contract for

such work is awarded directly or indirectly by Primary Employer or other Employer, provided that work performed by San Diego Gas & Electric or another utility, or their contractors, is excluded from this Agreement.

- 2.4 Non-Covered Work shall be defined as all work on the Project that is not defined as Covered Work, including but not limited to:
  - 2.4.1 Work within the property lines of the Residential Component (including parks) except for initial rough grading and other infrastructure that is part of the Backbone Subcomponent.
  - 2.4.2 Work within the Retail Component except for initial rough grading and other infrastructure that is part of the Backbone Subcomponent.
  - 2.4.3 Work within the core and shell of the Office Component, including common area and tenant improvements, and exterior landscaping within the Office Component.
  - 2.4.4 Notwithstanding the exclusions of Section 2.4.3, the Council shall provide Primary Employer with a list of signatory contractors and subcontractors the Council believes can compete for the type of work excluded in Section 2.4.3. The Primary Employer shall furnish a copy of this list or lists to all known tenants and tenant improvement contractors.
  - 2.4.5 All work of non-manual employees, including, but not limited to, superintendents, supervisors, staff engineers, quality control and quality assurance personnel, timekeepers, mail carriers, clerks, office workers, messengers, guards, safety personnel, emergency medical and first aid technicians, and other professional, engineering, administrative, supervisory, executive and management employees or to any other employees not covered by the local collective bargaining agreement of one of the Unions.
  - 2.4.6 Survey work, field soils and material inspection and testing performed under contract between survey and inspection firms and Owner or its related entities rather than with Primary Employer or its subcontractors.
  - 2.4.7 All engineering and planning work related to pre-demolition and preabatement.

- 2.4.8 All off-site manufacture, fabrication and handling of materials, equipment or machinery except at dedicated staging, lay down or storage yards; however, the movement of materials or goods required for the Covered Work from one Project Work location to another Project Work location shall be Covered Work.
- 2.4.9 Any work performed on, near, or leading to the Project and undertaken by state, county, city or other governmental bodies, or their contractors; or by public utilities or their contractors, or off-site work undertaken by the Primary Employer or its contractors for work which is not part of the Project or which is not required as a condition of approval for the Project.
- 2.4.10 All off-site maintenance of leased equipment and on-site supervision of such maintenance work.
- 2.4.11 Work on the Project performed as a result of a threat to life, limb or property or other emergency or circumstances requiring immediate action.
- 2.4.12 All non-construction support services contracted by an Employer in connection with this Project.
- 2.4.13 All hauling from and delivery to the Project site and deliveries of all materials required to complete the Project.
- 2.4.14 All cleaning of temporary toilets and servicing of same, trash and dumpster delivery,
  - 2.4.15 Ongoing maintenance, janitorial, and security services.
- 2.4.16 All post beneficial occupancy, maintenance and repair work, including customer service activity that is not customarily contracted out to a contractor in the construction industry.
- 2.4.17 All work for: (a) the delivery, unloading, moving and installation of furniture, fixtures and equipment (FF&E), (b) Owner supplies & equipment (OS&E) or (c) any other equipment, system or machinery that is required by the manufacturer to be installed by the manufacturer's technicians or authorized service providers in order to obtain or maintain warranty coverage for such equipment system or machinery.
- 2.4.18 All work related to pre-opening events and activities, marketing activities, move-in, commissioning activities and Project sponsored community and public events in any portion of the Project.

2.4.19 All work performed after Substantial Completion of the initial construction of Covered Work (as defined in the applicable contracts for the performance of the Covered Work) including after issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy or equivalent government approval for the building core and shell, other than warranty, repair, alteration, punch list and similar work done in conjunction with completion of the construction contracts for the initial construction of Covered Work on the Project and performed by the contractor responsible for the initial construction.

2.4.20. Work excluded by Sections 3.3.1 and 3.3.3 herein.

#### 3. SUBCONTRACTING

- 3.1 Except as provided in Section 3.3.3 below, Primary Employer, and each other Employer, agree that it will contract for the assignment, awarding or subcontracting of Covered Work, or authorize another party to assign, award or subcontract Covered Work, only to a person, firm, corporation or other entity that, at the time the contract is executed, has become a party to this Agreement by executing Attachment A, the Employer Agreement To Be Bound.
- 3.2 Primary Employer, and each other Employer, agree that it will subcontract Covered Work only to a person, firm, corporation or other entity who, at the time the work is performed, is a party to this Agreement and is signatory to the Master Agreement of the craft Union having traditional and customary jurisdiction over the work to be performed by that contractor or subcontractor. Any Employer other than Primary employer performing Covered Work on the Project shall, as a condition to working on the Project, at the time the work is performed, be signatory to and perform all work under the terms of this Agreement and the applicable Master Agreement. Employers (other than Primary Employer) shall become a party to this Agreement by signing Attachment A, the "Employer Agreement to be Bound." Every Employer shall notify the Council in writing within five (5) business days after it has subcontracted work, and shall at the same time provide to the Council a copy of the executed Employer Agreement to be Bound.
- 3.3 Primary Employer will require all contractors and subcontractors who are signatory to an applicable Master Agreement and who are awarded or are performing work on the Project, to become signatories to this Agreement prior to performing Covered Work and will not allow any such contractors or subcontractors to perform Covered Work unless it becomes signatory to this Agreement. In addition, any of the Employers who are required to become

signatory to this Agreement (and not including Primary Employer) will also become signatory to the applicable Master Agreement, subject to sections 3.3.2 through 3.3.6. and 3.4.

- 3.3.1 This Agreement does not apply to work performed by Owner's employees (or the employees of any development or property management company retained by Owner).
- 3.3.2 Primary Employer agrees to the extent that it performs any Covered Work with its own employees on this Project, all such work shall be in accordance with this project specific Agreement and the appropriate Schedule A.
- 3.3.3 With respect to the Office Component only, if the Primary Employer or an Employer does not receive in response to its bid solicitation: (1) bona fide qualifying bids from at least three (3) unrelated persons, firms or corporations that (a) are, or have agreed to become, signatory to a Master Agreement with the Union having jurisdiction over the Project work and (b) are reasonably available to perform the work, and (2) at least one such bid that is no more than 103% of the Primary Employer's estimated price for such work, then the Primary Employer or the Employer may contract such work to an Employer which is not signatory to a Schedule A and the work contracted shall be deemed Non-Covered Work. With respect to the requirement in subsection (1) above, this exclusion shall only be applicable if the Council is given notice and a copy of the request to bid when the request to bid is sent to contractors and is further given notice at least ten (10) calendar days prior to the close of the bid date that there are fewer than the minimum number of required bids.
- 3.3.4 For purposes of Section 3.3.3 above, , the term "qualifying bids" shall refer to bids received from a licensed, financially qualified contractor with experience in the type of work required and that is capable of meeting the job schedule, has submitted a responsive and commercially reasonable bid that is within twenty-five percent (25%) of the lowest two other bids received [one of which must qualify under Section 3.3.3 (2)] from those qualified contractors participating in the bid, is bondable, carries appropriate insurance, including Workers' Compensation insurance (or participates in a State-recognized Workers' Compensation ADR Program), and is otherwise capable of satisfying all requirements of the bid. The term "bona fide" shall mean a bid submitted after the bidder has performed due examination and consideration of the plans and

specifications and other information to bidders and with an actual primary intent to obtain a contract for the work being bid.

- 3.3.5 There shall be no limitations whatsoever (except as provided by this Agreement) on an Employer's right to pre-qualify and to select the most qualified bidder for a construction contract, or material and/or equipment purchase. The determination of whether a bidder is qualified is within the sole discretion of the Employer soliciting the bid.
- 3.3.6 Nothing shall preclude Primary Employer or other Employer from rejecting one or all of any bids received for Covered Work from a contractor who is determined by the Primary Employer or other Employer not to be a qualified contractor, from soliciting additional bids, from rejecting all bids and soliciting new bids, or from repeating this process until awarding a contract or subcontract.
- 3.4 Except as provided in Section 2.1, the delivery of materials, supplies or equipment shall in no case be considered subcontracting.

#### 4. WAGES AND BENEFITS

- 4.1 All employees performing Covered Work under this Agreement (including foremen and general foremen if they are covered by the Master Agreement) shall be classified and paid wages, other compensation, including but not limited to travel, subsistence, and shift premium pay, and contributions made on their behalf to multiemployer trust funds, all in accordance with the then current multiemployer Master Agreement (subject to Section 4.2) of the applicable Union.
- 4.2 The Unions and each signatory Union agree that the Employers signatory to this Agreement shall be automatically entitled to, and shall have the immediate full benefit of, any term(s) or condition(s) granted by the Unions or a signatory Union to any employer or group of employers covering private works of construction within San Diego County or otherwise within the geographic jurisdiction of a signatory Local Union on the Project. Such terms and conditions shall be applicable if the work at issue would be eligible for such terms and conditions (a) if it was a separate project not otherwise a part of the overall Project, or (b) if it is a recognized category or class of work eligible for special terms (e.g. utility, telecommunications).

#### 5. UNION RECOGNITION

- 5.1 The Employers recognize the Unions signatory to this Agreement as the sole and exclusive collective bargaining agents for their respective construction craft employees performing Covered Work for the Project, and further recognize the traditional and customary craft jurisdiction of each Union.
- 5.2 All employees performing Covered Work shall be or shall become and then remain members in good standing of the appropriate Union as a condition of employment on or before the eighth (8th) day of employment, or the eighth (8th) day following the execution of this Agreement, whichever is later. Membership under this section shall be satisfied by the tendering of periodic dues and fees uniformly required.
- 5.3 The Unions shall be the source of all craft employees for Covered Work for the Project. Employers agree to be bound by the hiring and layoff practices of the respective Union, including hiring of apprentices, and to utilize its registration facilities and referral systems.
- 5.4 Employers and Unions agree not to engage in any form of discrimination based on age, ancestry, color, gender, marital status, medical condition, national origin, physical or mental disability, race, religion, sexual orientation, political affiliation, or membership in a labor organization or other protected status recognized under the laws of the State of California or applicable federal law.
- 5.5 In the event the referral facilities maintained by the Unions do not refer the employees as requested by the Employer within a forty eight (48) hour period after such requisition is made by the Employer (Saturdays, Sundays and holidays excepted), the Employer may employ applicants from any source, but shall arrange for a dispatch to be issued for such applicant from the Union within twenty four (24) hours of the commencement of employment and the dispatch shall upon request be issued by the Union to the employee. Employer will notify the Unions of such gate-hires.
- 5.6 Each Union shall have the right to designate a working journeyperson as a steward. The steward shall be a qualified employee performing the work of that craft and shall not exercise any supervisory functions. Each steward shall be concerned with the employees of the steward's Employer and not with the employees of any other Employer. A steward shall be allowed sufficient time to perform his duties.

- 5.7 The Parties are committed to workforce development in the local area and to diversity in the workforce hiring that reflects levels of minority, women and other worker utilization at levels which are representative of the relevant workforce of these groups in San Diego County.
- 5.8 The Union(s) will use their best efforts to recruit and identify individuals, particularly residents of the local area, for entrance into pre-apprentice and apprenticeship programs and to assist individuals in qualifying and becoming eligible for such programs.
- 5.9 Recognizing the need to maintain continuing support of programs designed to develop adequate numbers of competent workers in the construction industry, Employers will employ apprentices in the respective crafts, to perform such work as is within their capabilities and which is customarily performed by their craft.
- 5.10 The Unions agree to provide apprentices to Employers in appropriate ratios to journeymen as determined by each Union. Upon request by an Employer, each Union will provide apprentices up to and including the maximum ratio of apprentices to journeymen.
- 5.11 The respective joint labor/management apprenticeship committee shall notify effected Employers and Primary Employer of any suspension of apprenticeship of any employee immediately upon cancellation, but no later than 48 hours from such occurrence.
- 5.12 Each Employer shall have the discretion to assess the performance and quality of Covered Work performed by an employee and shall have the right, pursuant to the applicable Master Agreement, to take action to remove or replace any employee that the Employer contends is not performing at an acceptable level.
- 5.13 The Unions acknowledge that the timely and quality performance of the Covered Work is of the essence in this Agreement and agrees that all employees furnished by the Unions for Covered Work shall have appropriate training, experience and qualifications to perform and complete the Covered Work within the requirements of the applicable contracts for such Covered Work.

#### 6. WORK STOPPAGES AND LOCKOUTS

6.1 During the term of this Agreement, there shall be no strike, sympathy strike, picketing, slowdown, withholding of work, refusal to work, walk-off, sit-down, stand-in, wobble, boycott, handbilling directed at this Project, bannering, disruptive activity or other work

stoppage of any kind for any reason, and there shall be no lockout by the Employers. There shall be no interference with Non-Covered Work or work on the Project that is otherwise excluded from the coverage of this Agreement. It is agreed, however, that the Employers may lay off employees for lack of work, or in the event that a strike, picketing or other work stoppage impedes the work of the Project.

- 6.2 The Unions shall not sanction, aid or abet, encourage or continue any strike sympathy strike, picketing, slowdown, withholding of work, refusal to work, walk-off, sit-down, stand-in, wobble, boycott, handbilling directed at this Project, bannering, disruptive activity or other work stoppage of any kind for any reason or interference with Non-Covered Work or work on the Project that is excluded from the coverage of this Agreement, and they shall undertake all measures necessary to prevent or to terminate any such activity and effectively induce its members to cross the picket line and report to work as scheduled and that responsible representatives of the Unions who are employed on the Project will also do so themselves. No employee shall engage in activities which violate this Article. Any employee who participates in or encourages any activities that violate this Article (including who refuses to cross a picket line) shall be subject to immediate discharge and shall become ineligible for rehire on the Project. Discharge or discipline for violation of this Article or this Agreement shall be considered sufficient "cause" under the Master Labor Agreements.
- 6.3 The Union shall not be liable for acts of Non-Union employees. The business manager(s) of the respective Union(s) will immediately instruct, order and use the best efforts of his office to cause the employees the Union represents to cease any violations of this Article. The principal officer or officers of a Union will immediately instruct, order and use the best efforts of his office to cause the employees the Union represents to cease any violations of this Article. A Union complying with this obligation shall not be liable for unauthorized acts of employees it represents. The failure of the Employer to exercise its right in any instances shall not be deemed a waiver of its right in any other instance.
- 6.4 The Union(s) agrees that if any union or any other persons, whether parties to this Agreement or otherwise, engage in any picketing or work stoppages, the signatory Unions shall consider such work stoppage or picketing to be illegal, and refuse to honor such picket line or work stoppage.

- 6.5 In the event of any work stoppage, strike, sympathy strike, picketing interference with the work or other disruptive activity in violation of this Article, the Employer may suspend all or any portion of the Project work affected by such activity at the Employer's discretion and without penalty. In the event the Unions or any of their employees violate the provisions of this Article 6 and the strike or other interference with the Work is not ended within 72 hours of its commencement, then (a) Employer shall be entitled to seek immediate injunctive relief from any Court with jurisdiction over the Project and/or the applicable Unions, and (b) the applicable Unions shall be responsible for and shall pay all damages suffered or incurred by the Owner and affected Employer(s) as a result of such strike or interference. The Unions expressly agree that Primary Employer and Owner have no adequate remedy at law in the event that a strike or interference with the Work takes place in violation of this Agreement, and that an injunction in a court of competent jurisdiction enforcing this provision is appropriate.
- 6.6 In addition to any other action at law or equity, any party may institute the following procedure when a breach of this Article is alleged, after the Union(s) and/or local union(s) has been notified of the fact.
  - 6.6.1 The party invoking this procedure shall notify Joe Gentile or Joe Grodin or Sara Adler, whom the parties to this Agreement agree shall be the permanent Arbitrators under this procedure. In the event that any of the permanent Arbitrators is unavailable at any time, the American Arbitration Association shall select an alternative arbitrator within twenty-four (24) hours of notice. Notice to the Arbitrator shall be by the most expeditious means available, with notice by fax or electronic means or any other effective written means, to the party alleged to be in violation and the involved International Union President, and or local Union.
  - 6.6.2 Upon receipt of said notice the Arbitrators named above shall set and hold a hearing within twenty-four (24) hours if it is contended that the violation still exists.
  - 6.6.3 The Arbitrator shall notify the parties by fax or electronic means or any other effective written means, of the place and time he has chosen for this hearing. Said hearing shall be completed in one session. A failure of any party or parties to attend said hearing shall not delay the hearing of evidence or issuance of an Award by the Arbitrator.
  - 6.6.4 The sole issue at the hearing shall be whether or not a violation of this Article has in fact occurred. The Award shall be issued in writing within three (3) hours

after the close of the hearing, and may be issued without an opinion. If any party desires an opinion, one shall be issued within fifteen (15) days, but its issuance shall not delay compliance with, or enforcement of, the Award. The Arbitrator may order cessation of the violation of this Article, and such Award shall be served on all parties by hand, fax or other electronic means upon issuance.

- 6.6.5 Such Award may be enforced by any court of competent jurisdiction upon the filing of this Agreement and all other relevant documents referred to herein in the following manner. The fax or electronic notice of the filing of such enforcement proceedings shall be given to the other party. In the proceeding to obtain a temporary order enforcing the Arbitrator's Award as issued under Section 6.6.4 of this Article, all parties waive the right to a hearing and agree that such proceedings may be ex parte. Such agreement does not waive any party's right to participate in a hearing for a final order of enforcement. The Court's order or orders enforcing the Arbitrator's Award shall be served on all parties by hand or by delivery to their last known address or by fax or other electronic means.
- 6.6.6 Any rights created by statute or law governing arbitration proceedings inconsistent with the above procedure or which interfere with compliance therewith are hereby waived by the parties to whom they accrue.
- 6.6.7 The fees and expenses of the Arbitrator shall be borne by the party or parties found in violation, or in the event no violation is found, such fees and expenses shall be borne by the moving party.
- 6.7 The procedures contained in Section 6.6 shall be applicable to alleged violations of this Article. Disputes alleging violation of any other provision of this Agreement, including any underlying disputes alleged to be in justification, explanation or mitigation of any violation of this Article, shall be resolved under the grievance procedures of Article 8.
- 6.8 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.1 above, it is agreed that, with seventy-two (72) hours prior notice to the Primary Employer, a Union retains the right to withhold the services of its members from a particular contractor or subcontractor who fails with respect to work on the Project to make timely payments to the Union's benefit plans, or fails to timely pay its weekly payroll, in accordance with its agreements with the Union; provided, however, that in the event the Union or any of its members withholds their services from such

contractor or subcontractor, Primary Employer shall have the right to replace such contractor or subcontractor with any other contractor or subcontractor who executes an Agreement to be Bound in the form attached hereto as Attachment A.

6.9 In the event that any applicable labor agreement expires and the parties to that agreement fail to reach agreement on a new contract by the date of expiration, a Union shall continue to provide employees to the Employers working on the Project under all the terms of the expired agreement until a new agreement is negotiated, at which time all terms and conditions of that new agreement shall be applied to Covered Work at the Project, except to the extent they conflict with any provision of this Agreement. In addition, if the new labor agreement provides for wage or benefit increases and a retroactivity provision relating to the payment of wage rates or benefits, then any Employer shall pay to its employees who performed Covered Work at the Project during the hiatus between the effective dates of such labor agreements, an amount equal to any such wage and benefit increases established by the new labor agreement for such work performed.

#### 7. HOURS OF WORK, OVERTIME, SHIFTS AND HOLIDAYS

- 7.1 The standard work day shall consist of eight (8) hours of work between 6:00 a.m. and 5:30 p.m. with one-half hour designated as an unpaid period for lunch. The standard work week shall be five (5) consecutive days of work commencing on Monday. Nothing herein shall be construed as guaranteeing any employee eight (8) hours of work per day or forty (40) hours of work per week.
- 7.2 It is recognized by the parties to this Agreement that Primary Employer may desire a change to the standard work week. Such proposed modifications to the standard work week shall be worked out between the Primary Employer and the Union. Project schedules, manpower requirements, the geographic locations of the Project and other appropriate factors, will be taken into consideration by the parties in reaching an understanding on work schedules.
- 7.3 Common shifts during the standard work day may be established when considered necessary by the Employer. The Employer shall provide at least one week's notice to the Council and the Unions involved prior to any change in shift time, except in unforeseen circumstances, in which case notice shall be given as soon as practicable. Any shifts established shall continue for the established work week. If a Master Agreement provides for a different work shift schedule, the Employer may opt for that schedule for that craft.

7.4 Recognized holidays shall be as follows: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, Memorial Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, Day after Thanksgiving, Christmas Day. Under no circumstances shall any work be performed on Labor Day except in cases of emergency involving life or property. In the event a holiday falls on Saturday, the previous day, Friday, shall be observed as such holiday. In the event a holiday falls on Sunday, the following day, Monday, shall be observed as such holiday. There shall be no paid holidays. If employees are required to work on a holiday, they shall receive the appropriate rate; but in no case shall such overtime rate be more than double the straight time rate.

#### 8. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

- 8.1 This Agreement is intended to provide close cooperation between management and labor. Each of the Unions will assign a representative to this Project for the purpose of completing the construction of the Project economically, efficiently, continuously, and without interruptions, delays, or work stoppages.
- 8.2 The Employers, Unions, and the employees, collectively and individually, realize the importance to all parties to maintain continuous and uninterrupted performance of the work of the Project, and agree to resolve disputes in accordance with the grievance-arbitration provisions set forth in this Article.
- 8.3 Any question or dispute arising out of and during the term of a Master Agreement shall be resolved under the grievance procedure of that Master Agreement unless the terms of this Agreement conflict or unless the Employer is one subject to Section 3.4 and is not signatory to that Master Agreement . Any question or dispute arising out of this Agreement (other than trade jurisdictional disputes) shall be considered a grievance and subject to resolution under the following procedures:
  - Step 1.(a) When any employee subject to the provisions of this Agreement feels he or she is aggrieved by a violation of this Agreement, he or she, through his or her local union business representative or job steward, shall, within five (5) working days after the occurrence of the violation, give notice to the work-site representative of the involved Employer stating the provision(s) alleged to have been violated. The business representative of the local union or the job steward and the work-site representative of the involved Employer and the Primary Employer shall meet and endeavor to adjust the

matter within three (3) working days after timely notice has been given. The representative of the Employer shall keep the meeting minutes and shall respond to the Union representative in writing (copying the Primary Employer) at the conclusion of the meeting but not later than twenty-four (24) hours thereafter. If they fail to resolve the matter within the prescribed period, the grieving party may, within forty-eight (48) hours thereafter, pursue Step 2 of the Grievance Procedure, provided the grievance is reduced to writing, setting forth the relevant information concerning the alleged grievance, including a short description thereof, the date on which the grievance occurred, and the provision(s) of the Agreement alleged to have been violated.

(b) Should the Local Union(s) or the Primary Employer or any Employer have a dispute with the other party and, if after conferring, a settlement is not reached within three (3) working days, the dispute may be reduced to writing and proceed to Step 2 in the same manner as outlined herein for the adjustment of an employee complaint.

Step 2. The International Union Representative and the involved Employer shall meet within seven (7) working days of the referral of a dispute to this second step to arrive at a satisfactory settlement thereof. Meeting minutes shall be kept by the Employer. If the parties fail to reach an agreement, the dispute may be appealed in writing in accordance with the provisions of Step 3 within seven (7) calendar days thereafter.

Step 3.(a) If the grievance has been submitted but not adjusted under Step 2, either party may request in writing, within seven (7) calendar days thereafter, that the grievance be submitted to an Arbitrator mutually agreed upon by them. The parties agree that Phillip Levine, Walter Daugherty and Sara Adler and Howard Block shall be the permanent arbitrators for purposes of this Article 8. Should the permanent arbitrators be unavailable and the parties are unable to mutually agree on the selection of an Arbitrator, selection for that given arbitration shall be made by seeking a list of seven (7) arbitrators with construction experience from the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service and alternately striking names from the list of names on the list until the parties agree on an

Arbitrator or until one name remains. The first party to strike a name from the list shall alternate between the party bringing forth the grievance and the party defending the grievance. Primary Employer shall keep a record of the sequence and shall notify the parties to the grievance as to which party has the right to strike a name first.

- (b) Failure of the grieving party to adhere to the time limits established herein shall render the grievance null and void. The time limits established herein may be extended only by written consent of the parties involved at the particular step where the extension is agreed upon. The Arbitrator shall have the authority to make decisions only on issues presented to him or her, and he or she shall not have authority to change, amend, add to or detract from any of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 8.4 The Primary Employer shall be notified of all actions at Steps 2 and 3 and shall, upon their request, be permitted to participate in all proceedings at these steps.

#### 9. JURISDICTIONAL DISPUTES

- 9.1 There will be no strikes, work stoppages, picketing, sympathy strikes, slowdowns, or other interferences with the work because of jurisdictional disputes between Unions. The assignment of Covered Work will be solely the responsibility of the Employer performing the work involved; and such work assignments will be in accordance with the Plan for the Settlement of Jurisdictional Disputes in the Construction Industry (the "Plan") or any successor Plan.
- 9.2 All jurisdictional disputes between or among the Unions and their employees, parties to this Agreement, shall be settled and adjusted according to the present Plan established by the Building and Construction Trades Department or any other plan or method of procedure that may be adopted in the future by the Building and Construction Trades Department. Decisions rendered shall be final, binding and conclusive on the Employers and Unions, parties to this Agreement.
- 9.3 If a dispute arising under this Article involves the Southwest Regional Council of Carpenters or any of its subordinate bodies, an Arbitrator shall be chosen by the procedures specified in Article V, Section 5, of the Plan from a list composed of John Kagel, Thomas Angelo, Robert Hirsh, and Thomas Pagan, and the Arbitrator's hearing on the dispute shall be held at the offices of the Council within fourteen (14) days of the selection of the arbitrator. All other procedures shall be as specified in the Plan.

- 9.4 All jurisdictional disputes shall be resolved without the occurrence of any strike, work stoppage, or slow-down of any nature, and the Employer's assignment shall be adhered to until the dispute is resolved. Individuals violating this Section shall be subject to immediate discharge.
- 9.5 Primary Employer will conduct a pre-job conference with the Union(s) and the Council prior to commencing work on each Component of Covered Work. Primary Employer shall notify the Council of all subcontractors that have been awarded Component Covered Work ten (10) days in advance of all such conferences and each such subcontractor shall participate in such conferences. If requested by the Union(s), all work assignments shall be disclosed by each subcontractor at the pre-job conference and such assignments shall be made in accordance with industry practice. Should additional Covered Work not previously included within the scope of Covered Work on the Project be added, the contractors performing such work will conduct a separate pre-job for such newly included Covered Work. The Primary Employer will be advised in advance of all such conferences and may participate if they wish.

#### GENERAL WORKING CONDITIONS

- 10.1 Employment begins and ends at the Project site.
- 10.2 The selection of craft foreman and/or general foremen shall be entirely the responsibility of the Employer, it being understood that in the selection of such foremen and/or general foremen the Employer will give primary consideration to the qualified individuals referred to the Employer who are available in the local area. After giving such consideration, the Employer may select such individuals from other areas. The number of foremen and general foremen required shall be in accordance with the applicable Master Agreement. All foremen shall take orders from the designated Employer representative. Craft foremen shall be designated working foremen at the request of the Employer, in accordance with the Master Agreement.
- 10.3 There shall be no limit on production by employees or restrictions on the full use of tools or equipment. Employees using tools shall perform any of the work of the trade and shall work under the direction of the craft foremen. There shall be no restrictions on efficient use of manpower other than as may be required by safety regulations.
- 10.4 Employees shall be at their place of work and ready to work at the starting time (which is the gang box, tool box or place where the foreman gives instructions to employees). A

reasonable time will be allowed for employees to put company and personal tools in secured storage and return to the parking lot by quitting time. The Employer will provide adequate facilities for checking in and out in an expeditious manner.

- 10.5 The Employer may utilize the most efficient methods or techniques of construction, tools or other labor saving devices to safely accomplish the work practices not a part of the terms and conditions of this Agreement or the Master Agreement; stand by crews and feather bedding practices will not be recognized.
- 10.6 Individual seniority shall not be recognized or applied to employees working on projects under this Agreement.
- 10.7 The Employer shall establish and employees shall observe such reasonable Project job site work rules as the Employer deems appropriate. These rules will be reviewed and discussed at the Pre-Job Conference, distributed to all employees, posted at the project site by the employer, and may be amended thereafter as necessary.
- 10.8 It will not be a violation of this Agreement, when an Employer considers it necessary to shut down to avoid the possible loss of human life, because of an emergency situation that could endanger the life and safety of an employee. In such cases, employees will be compensated only for the actual time worked. In the case of a situation described above whereby the Employer requests employees to stand by, the employees will be compensated for the "standby time."
- The Employer shall have the right to determine how many pieces of equipment an individual employee shall operate. In an emergency involving safety or health, foremen shall operate any equipment assigned by the Employer, and there shall be no restriction on foremen in the use of the tools of his craft in such emergency. The foreman shall be from the craft normally operating the equipment. In accordance with currently recognized craft jurisdiction, the Employer shall determine the assignment of employees to start, stop, and maintain small portable construction equipment. Such work may be assigned to craft employees within a reasonable distance of their primary duties or an employee may be assigned full time to start, stop and maintain the Employer's small, portable equipment on the job site. There shall be no over manning of this type of equipment.

#### 11. MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

- 11.1 The Employer retains and shall exercise full and exclusive authority and responsibility for the management of its operations and work forces, except as expressly limited by the terms of this Agreement or the Master Agreement. This authority includes, but is not limited to, the right to:
  - 11.1.1 Plan, direct and control the operation of all the work.
  - 11.1.2 Decide the number and type of employees required for the work.
  - 11.1.3 Hire, promote and lay off employees as deemed appropriate to meet work requirements and/or skills required.
  - 11.1.4 Require all employees to observe the Employers' and Owner's Project Rules, Security, Environmental and Safety Regulations, consistent with the provision of this Agreement. These Project Work Rules and Regulations shall be supplied to the Unions and to all employees, and shall be posted on the job site.
  - 11.1.5 Discharge, suspend or discipline employees subject to the provisions of the applicable Master Agreement.
  - 11.1.6 Assign and schedule work at its sole discretion and determine when overtime will be worked. There shall be no refusal by a Union to perform work, including overtime work, assigned. Such cases shall be subject to the grievance procedure.
  - 11.1.7 Utilize any safe work methods, procedures or techniques and select and use any type or kind of materials, apparatus or equipment regardless of source, manufacturer or designer, except as limited by Section 2.1.
  - 11.1.8 The Primary Employer and other Employers shall have the right to implement a drug and alcohol testing program consistent with accepted industry practice in the area, including pre-hire, post-accident, and reasonable suspicion testing, as agreed to by the Council. The Council's agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld. With regard to employees performing work on gas pipelines specifically, Primary Employer and Employers shall have the right to implement a drug and alcohol testing program in compliance with and to the extent required by the Department of Transportation regulations.

11.1.9 The foregoing listing of management rights shall not be deemed to exclude other functions not specifically set forth herein. The Employers, therefore, retain all legal rights not specifically enumerated in this Agreement.

#### 12. JOINT LABOR/MANAGEMENT MEETINGS

- 12.1 During the period of any work performed under this Agreement, a joint Labor/Management meeting will be held on an approximately monthly basis or more frequently as needed between the Primary Employer, the other Employers and the signatory Unions. The purpose of these meetings is to promote harmonious labor/management relations, ensure adequate communications and advance the proficiency and efficiency of the craft workers and contractors performing work at the Project. These monthly (or more frequent) meetings will also include discussion of safety, craft resource requirements, scheduling and productivity of work performed at the Project.
- 12.2 A Pre-Job Conference shall be held at least fourteen (14) days prior to the commencement of work to establish the scope of work in each Employer's contract. When a contract has been let to an Employer(s) covered by this Agreement, a Pre-Job Conference and/or Mark-Up Meeting shall be required upon request of any Union, Employer or the Primary Employer.
- 12.3 The Primary Employer will schedule and attend all Pre-Job Conferences and Mark-Up Meetings.

#### 13. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 13.1 If any article or provision of this Agreement shall become invalid, inoperative and/or unenforceable by operation of law or by declaration of any competent authority of the executive, legislative, judicial or administrative branches of the federal or state government, the Employers and the Council shall suspend the operation of such article or provision during the period of its invalidity, and the Primary Employer and the Council shall negotiate in its place and stead an article or provision that will satisfy the objections to its validity and that, to the greatest extent possible, will be in accord with the intent and purpose of the article or provision in question. The new article or provision negotiated by the Primary Employer and the Council shall be binding on all parties signatory to this Agreement.
  - 13.1.1 If the Primary Employer and the Council are unable within thirty (30) calendar days to negotiate a substitute article or provision, any of them may at any time

thereafter submit the matter directly to interest arbitration pursuant to the procedures set forth in Section 8.4, Step 4, and Sections 8.5 through 8.9. The Arbitrator shall have the authority to modify, amend and alter the Agreement by providing a substitute article or provision to replace the one(s) that has become invalid, inoperative or unenforceable. The Arbitrator's decision, and the new article or provision, shall be final and binding on all parties signatory to the Agreement.

- 13.2 If any article or provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid, inoperative or unenforceable by operation of law, or by any of the above mentioned tribunals of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the Agreement or application of such article or provision to persons or circumstances other than to which it has been held invalid, inoperative or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby.
- 13.3 Except as enumerated in this Agreement, all other terms and conditions of employment described in the Master Agreement of the Union having traditional and customary jurisdiction over the work shall apply.
- 13.4 The provisions of this Agreement shall take precedence over conflicting provisions of any Master Agreement, national agreement or any other collective bargaining agreement, except that all work performed under the NTL Articles of Agreement, the National Stack/Chimney Agreement and the National Cooling Tower Agreement; all instrument calibration work and loop checking Covered Work shall be performed under the terms of the UA/IBEW Joint National Agreement for Instrument and Control Systems Technicians, and work within the craft jurisdiction of the Elevator Constructors will be performed under the terms of the National Agreements of the International Union of Elevator Constructors; provided that Articles 6 and 8 of this Agreement shall apply to all Covered Work. In the absence of a conflict, the provisions of the applicable Master Agreements shall govern.
- 13.5 By accepting the award of a construction contract or entering into a contract to perform any Covered Work pursuant to a construction contract whether as a contractor or subcontractor, Employer agrees to sign the Letter of Assent as shown in Attachment A and to be bound by each and every provision of this Agreement.
- 13.6 Each person executing this Agreement represents and warrants that he or she is authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the party or parties indicated.

13.7 This Agreement may be executed and transmitted by facsimile, PDF or electronic signature (including email verification) and in any number of counterparts, and each counterpart shall be deemed to be an original document. Such transmission shall have the same force and effect as the hand delivery of an original signed version of this Agreement duly executed in ink. All executed counterparts together shall constitute one and the same document, and any signature pages may be assembled to form a single original document.

13.8 To the fullest extent consistent with the applicable Master Agreement and trust agreement, it is agreed that any liability under this Agreement by Primary Employer, the Council, a Union, or any other Employer shall be several and not joint. Any alleged breach of this Agreement by a party shall not affect the rights, liabilities, obligations, and duties among the other parties or between that party and any other party.

13.9 The Parties agree that the total results of their bargaining are embodied in this Agreement and neither Party is required to render any performance not set forth in the wording of this Agreement, nor to bargain during the term of this Agreement about any matters unless required to do so by the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement may be amended only by written agreement signed by the Parties

13.10 Any notices required under this Agreement shall be given as follows:

To Primary Employer:

To the Council:
Tom Lemmon
San Diego County Building &
Construction Trades Council
3737 Camino del Rio South, Suite 202
San Diego, CA 92108
Telephone: (619) 521-2914

With a copy to:

Ricardo Ochoa Ochoa|Law 3737 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 407 San Diego, CA 92108 Telephone: (619) 285-1662

Either party may notify the other in writing if its person designated to receive notice is changed.

#### 14. WAIVER

- 14.1 The parties hereby acknowledge that this Agreement is a lawful pre-hire agreement within the meaning of Section 8(f) of the National Labor Relations Act; and the Primary Employer and each other Employer hereby expressly waives its right to contest, challenge, repudiate or void (hereinafter collectively "challenge") this Agreement, directly or indirectly, on any basis, in any proceeding before any federal, state or local court, agency or other tribunal, including the National Labor Relations Board, or before any arbitrator or hearing officer, including any challenge to the validity of this Agreement that is raised as a defense to any action or claim brought by the Unions. This Agreement shall be a complete defense to any such challenge.
- 14.2 Each Employer further agrees that it shall not solicit, finance or participate in any challenge to this Agreement by any other person or entity. Payment of regular annual dues to an organization or association does not constitute "solicitation," "financing" or "participation in" a challenge as those terms are used in this Agreement.
- 14.3 This Article shall be enforced pursuant to Article 8 of this Agreement and any grievance shall commence at Step 3 of Section 8. The parties agree that the economic damages to the Unions from a breach of this Article include the reasonable fees and costs of defense.

#### 15. HELMETS TO HARDHATS

15.1 The Employers and Unions recognize a desire to facilitate the entry into the building and construction trades of veterans and members of the National Guard and Reserves who are interested in careers in the building and construction industry. The Employers and Unions agree to utilize the services of the Center for Military Recruitment, Assessment and Veterans Employment (hereinafter "Center"), a joint Labor-Management Cooperation Trust Fund, established under the authority of Section 6(b) of the Labor-Management Cooperation Act of 1978, 29 U.S.C. Section 175(a), and Section 302(c)(9) of the Labor-Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. Section 186(c)(9), and a charitable tax exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and the Center's "Helmets to Hardhats" program to serve as a resource for preliminary orientation, assessment of construction aptitude, referral to apprenticeship programs or hiring halls, counseling and mentoring, support network, employment opportunities and other needs as identified by the parties

15.2 The Unions and Employers agree to coordinate with the Center to create and maintain an integrated database of veterans and members of the National Guard and Reserves interested in working on this Project and of apprenticeship and employment opportunities for this Project. To the extent permitted by law, the Employers and Unions will give credit to such veterans and members of the National Guard and Reserves for bona fide, provable past experience

15.3 The Center shall function in accordance with, and as provided in the Agreement and Declaration of Trust creating the fund, and any amendments thereto, and any other of its governing documents. Primary Employer approves and consents to the appointment of the Trustees designated pursuant to the Trust Agreement establishing the Center and hereby adopts and agrees to be bound by the terms and provisions of the Trust Agreement.

#### 16. TERM OF AGREEMENT

16.1 The term of this Agreement shall become effective as of the date of the first construction permit for the Riverwalk San Diego Project and shall continue in effect until the earlier of the completion of all Covered Work pursuant to Article 2 or ten years from the date of the first construction permit for the Riverwalk San Diego Project

#### 17. TERMINATION

17.1 This Agreement shall be null and of no effect in the event that developer completely and irrevocably withdraws its application in writing or upon developer's entitlements being completely cancelled or terminated due to the passage of time or other specific terms and conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed and
effective as of	, 2020.
Primary Employer	SAN DIEGO COUNTY BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL
By: Its:	By: Tom Lemmon Its: Business Manager

#### **UNIONS**

[insert local craft union signature page]	

# ATTACHMENT A AGREEMENT TO BE BOUND

#### PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT RIVERWALK SAN DIEGO PROJECT

The undersigned hereby certifies and agrees that:

- 1) It is an Employer as that term is defined in Section 1.4 of the Riverwalk San Diego Project Labor Agreement ("Agreement") because it has been, or will be, awarded a contract or subcontract to assign, award or subcontract Covered Work on the Project (as defined in Sections 1.2 and 2.1 of the Agreement), or to authorize another party to assign, award or subcontract Covered Work, or to perform Covered Work.
- 2.) In consideration of the award of such contract or subcontract, and in further consideration of the promises made in the Agreement and all attachments thereto (a copy of which was received and is hereby acknowledged), it accepts and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Agreement, together with any and all amendments and supplements now existing or which are later made thereto.
- 3.) If it performs Covered Work, it will be bound by the legally established trust agreements designated in the applicable local master collective bargaining agreements, and hereby authorizes the parties to such local trust agreements to appoint trustees and successor trustee to administer the trust funds, and hereby ratifies and accepts the trustees so appointed as if made by the undersigned.
- 4.) It has no commitments or agreements that would preclude its full and complete compliance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.
- 5.) It will secure a duly executed Agreement to be Bound, in form identical to this document, from any Employer(s) at any tier or tiers with which it contracts to assign, award, or subcontract Covered Work, or to authorize another party to assign, award or subcontract Covered Work, or to perform Covered Work.

DATED:	Name of Employer	-
		(Authorized Officer & Title)
		(Address)

## <u>SAN DIEGO RIVERWALK PLA</u>. <u>SIGNATORY UNIONS</u>

	DocuSigned by:		DocuSigned by:
Ву:	Michael Patterson	Ву	Luis Miramontes
	Allied Workers Local 5		Boilermakers Local 92
Ву:		Ву	
- (4)	Bricklayer & Allied Crafts Local 4		Cement Masons Local 500 / Area 744
By:		By:	
	Electrical Workers Local 569  Docusigned by:		Elevator Constructors Local 18
Ву:	Luis Robles	By:	
	Painters and Affied Trades DC36		Iron Workers Local 229  DocuSigned by:
Ву		Ву:	tom Castleman
	Laborers Local 89		Plasterers Local 200  DocuSigned by:
By:		By:	told Barry
	Plaster Tenders Local 1414		Road Sprinkler Fitters Local 669
			DocuSigned by:
By:	DI   0 D' Cu   1 1000	Ву:	Sheet Metal Workers' Local 206
	Plumbers & Pipefitters Local 230		Sheet Metal Workers' Local 206
Ву:		Dva	
Бу,	Roofers & Waterproofers Local 45	By:	Teamsters Local 166
D. 7	DocuSigned by:		
By:	Laborers Local 1184	By:	Laborers Local 300
By:	Laborers Local 345	By:	
	Laudiers Local 343		
	DocuSigned by:		
Ву	RICANDO PUNCY		On another a Figure 2001 1 2 2 1 1 2
	UA Local 345  DocuSigned by:		Operating Engineers Local 12
Ву	Stephen Aravan		
	Southwest Regional Council of Carpenters		

# SANDIEGO RIVERWALK PLA. SIGNATORY UNIONS

Ву:		Ву
	Allied Workers Local 5	Boilermakers Local 92
	DocuSigned by	DocuSigned by:
Ву	Cluris Brisson	By Jack Alvarado
	Brickfayer 8 Affled Crafts Local 4	Cement Masons Local 500 / Area 744
	DocuSigned by	
By		By:
	Hectrical Workers Local 569	Elevator Constructors Local 18
		DocuSigned by:
Ву		By: David Osborne
	Painters and Allied Trades DC36	Iron Workers Local 229
	DocuSigned by:	
Ву	Valentine R. Macedo	By
	Laborers Local 89	Plasterers Local 200
	DecuSigned by:	
By.	James Preciado	By:
	Plast&P************************************	Road Sprinkler Fitters Local 669
	Dogu Stoned htt	
	Mike Hartley	
By		By:
	Plumbers & Pipelitters Local 230	Sheet Metal Workers' Local 206
	DocuSigned by:	— Docu Signed by:
Ву;	Paul Colmenero	Au Och I
Dy.	Roofers & Waterproofers Local 45	D),
	Robiers & Waterproofers Local 45	Teamsters Local 166
By:		By: Surgio Rascon
D y	Laborers Local   184	Labore St. Octal 300
	DocuSigned by:	Labyreys Local 300
Bys	Ed. Leans	By tayald O Siforak
0.79	— AEBFEA5ABCIFAII	- or foreign of services
	Laborers Local 345	1 -1 01
		Of man
n. ×		
By		Dan
	UA Local 345	Operating Engineers Local 12
By:		
	Southwest Regional Council of Carpenters	

### <u>SANDIEGO RIVERWALK PLA</u>. <u>SIGNATORY UNIONS</u>

Ву		By	
	Allied Workers Local 5		Boilermakers Local 92
Ву	Bricklayer & Allied Crafts Local 4	Ву:	Cement Masons Local 500 / Area 744
Ву:	Electrical Workers Local 569	Ву:	Frank Belio, Jr. For BM Gazzaniga Elevator Constructors Local 18
By			Iron Workers Local 229
By	Laborers Local 89	By:	
By:		By:	
	Plaster Tenders Local 1414		Road Sprinkler Fitters Local 669
Ву:	Plumbers & Pipefitters Local 230	By:	Sheet Metal Workers' Local 206
Ву:		Ву:	
D.	Roofers & Waterproofers Local 45		Teamsters Local 166
By:	Laborers Local 1184	By:	Laborers Local 300
By:	Laborers Local 345	By:	
By:			( <del></del>
	UA Local 345		Operating Engineers Local 12
By:	Southwest Regional Council of Carpenters		